customers and sales discounts payable for prior year to provide comparison. Advances from customers
amounting to Rs. 65.254 million represents advance consideration received from customers at the
beginning of the period have been recognised as revenue for six months period ended 31 December
2018.

 The above is generally consistent with the timing of revenue the Company recognised in accordance with
the previous standard, IAS 18 and related interpretations. Therefore, the adoption of IFRS 15 did not have
an impact on the timing of revenue recognition of the Company. However, the amount of revenue to be
recognized was affected as it change the way Company accounts for consideration payable to
customers, cost of fulfilling the service (performance obligation) to customer and certain payments to
customers or consumers, all of which were previously shown as distribution expenses, to be shown as
deductions from revenue or included in cost of sales.

 The impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the condensed interim unconsolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the six months period ended 31 December 2018 is as follows:

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Revenue   7,914,001   376,012   8,290,013
Cost of Sales   (5,298,488)   7,142   (5,291,346)
Distribution Costs   (1,279,927)   (383,160)   (1,663,087)

Had the Company applied IFRS 15 retrospectively, the impact on the condensed interim
unconsolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months period
ended 31 December 2017 would have been as follows:*

As reported
under IAS 18
and related

interpretations

Adjustments

Amounts
with

adoption of
IFRS 15

Revenue   7,630,258   (236,340)   7,393,918
Cost of Sales   (5,017,397)   (28,450)   (5,045,847)
Distribution Costs   (1,605,270)   264,790   (1,340,480)

*The above information has been disclosed for the purpose of comparison.

------------------ (Rupees in '000) -----------------

------------------ (Rupees in '000) -----------------

Half Yearly Report December 2018

Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated
Financial Information (unaudited)

20

For the six months period ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated
Financial Information (unaudited)

21

For the six months period ended 31 December 2018

IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’ that

[…]

customers and sales discounts payable for prior year to provide comparison. Advances from customers
amounting to Rs. 65.254 million represents advance consideration received from customers at the
beginning of the period have been recognised as revenue for six months period ended 31 December
2018.

 The above is generally consistent with the timing of revenue the Company recognised in accordance with
the previous standard, IAS 18 and related interpretations. Therefore, the adoption of IFRS 15 did not have
an impact on the timing of revenue recognition of the Company. However, the amount of revenue to be
recognized was affected as it changes the way Company accounts for consideration payable to
customers, cost of fulfilling the service (performance obligation) to customer and certain payments to
customers or consumers, all of which were previously shown as distribution expenses, to be shown as
deductions from revenue or included in cost of sales.

 The impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the condensed interim consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the six months period ended 31 December 2018 is as follows:

As reported Adjustments Amounts without
adoption of IFRS

15

Revenue   11,511,645   398,147   11,909,792
Cost of Sales (8,072,645) 7,142 (8,065,503)
Distribution Costs (1,771,083) (405,289) (2,176,372)

Had the Company applied IFRS 15 retrospectively, the impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months period ended 31 December 2017 would
have been as follows:*

As reported
under IAS 18
and related

interpretations

Adjustments Amounts with
adoption of IFRS

15

Revenue   10,111,962 (280,412) 9,831,550
Cost of Sales (6,965,121) (28,450) (6,993,571)
Distribution Costs (1,983,998) 308,862 (1,675,136)

*The above information has been disclosed for the purpose of comparison.

Half Yearly Report December 2018

 Further contract liability as at 30 June 2018 amounting to Rs. 70 million would have been separately
reported on statement of financial position which is included in trade and other payables. Apart from
these changes, the application of IFRS 15 has not had a significant impact on the financial position and
/ or financial performance of the Company for the reasons described above. Accordingly there was no
adjustment to retained earnings on application of IFRS 15 at 1 July 2018.

IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS